
MADISON LANDMARKS COMMISSION 

CERTIFICATE OF 
APPROVAL 

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
 

Failure to comply with the conditions 
of this approval is subject to a 
forfeiture of up to $500 for each day 
during which a violation of the 
Landmarks Commission ordinance 
(MGO 41) continues. 

SITE ADDRESS 2450 Atwood 
PROJECT -Construction of crypt addition as 

proposed 

This permit card must be displayed in 
a conspicuous location unobstructed 
from public view. 

APPLICANT Devin Engle, Iconica 
APPROVED  
ISSUED 11/6/25 EXPIRATION 11/6/27 
EXTENSION  PRESERVATION PLANNER: 

(608) 266-6552 
 



ARCHITECT/ MEPS ENGINEER
ICONICA, INC.
901 DEMING WAY 
MADISON, WISCONSIN  53717 
PHONE: (608) 664-3500

OWNER
CATHEDRAL OF ST. BERNARD
2438 ATWOOD AVE
MADISON, WI 53704

CIVIL ENGINEER
TBD
XXXXX
MADISON, WI 53717
PHONE: (608) 848-5060
FAX : (608) 848-2255

LANDSCAPE DESIGNER
TBD
XXXXXXX
MADISON, WI 53717
PHONE: (608) 848-5060
FAX : (608) 848-2255

1.  Building Regulations: 2021 IBC / 2021 IEBC/ ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017

2.  Use Groups/Occupancy: Assembly Group A-3 (303.4)

      Other Occupancies: EXISTING - Assembly Group A-3 (303.4)

Separated Occupancies:
A room or space used for assembly purposes with an occupant load of less than 50 
persons and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as part of that 
occupancy (or as Group B). Occupant load of addition does not exceed 50 persons, 
therefore occupancy shall be classified as part of existing Assembly A-3. (303.1.2)

3.  Type of Construction: 3B for building addition (Table 601) (602.5) Existing building assumed to be Type 3A 
non sprinklered construction when calculating total maximum allowed building size.

4.  Allowable Height & Area:
As determined by tabular values and allowable increases for Type 3A, Non-Sprinklered
Group A =  65' max. height (Table 504.3)

Actual height of building addition = 19' 0"

Group A-3 = 3 stories max. (Table 504.4)
Actual stories of building addition = 1

Group A = 14,000 sf max. area per floor (Table 506.2)
Frontage Increase for Single Occupancy buildings:

A = Tabular Area (Non-sprinklered) + [Tabular Area NS x Frontage Increase]
A = 14,000 + [14,000 X .5]= 21,000 sf
Allowable Area w/ Frontage Increase = 21,000 gsf

Existing Areas: First Floor Cathedral and 1960's Addition = 14,345 gsf

Additions: First Floor Mausoleum = 875 gsf
Total = 15,220 gsf

5.  Sprinkler system: Building is under maximum allowable area with frontage increase. No sprinkler system 
required. Per 707.3.10, a 2hr fire separation is provided to create a separate fire area for 
the building addition. Existing building previously approved without sprinkler system.

6.  Fire Areas: 1 fire area being added for building addition to avoid sprinkler requirements. All other fire 
areas to remain as previously approved.

7.  Fire Extinguishers: Type: 2A 
Distance to Extinguisher: 75'
Floor Area / Extinguisher: 11,250 sq. ft.
Minimum Rating: 10-B at 30' max distance

8.  Protection of Elements: As determined by tabular values (Tables 601 & 705.5)

(Group A-3/ Type 3B)
Structural frame 0 hr
Ext. bearing wall 2 hr 
Int. bearing walls 0 hr
Ext. non-bearing walls 0 hr where X≥30'
Int. non-bearing walls 0 hr
Floor construction 0 hr
Roof construction 0 hr    

9. Interior Finishes: Class C per Table 803.13
A-3 Occupancy, Nonsprinklered

10.  Number of Occupants: Building addition is limited to 31 occupants (30 seats and 1 priest 
at the altar)

11.  Exiting: 0.2 inches width per person for exits (1005.3.2)
44" min at corridors (Table 1020.2) (36" if less than 50 occupants)
Minimum number of exits = 1 (Table 1006.2.1)
32" min. clear at exit doors (ICC A117.1 (404.2.2))
75' Maximum common path of egress travel distance with occupant load of greater than 30 
(Table 1006.2.1)
200' Maximum exit access travel distance (Table 1017.2)

12.  Accessibility: General compliance required.

13.  Plumbing: Existing to remain.

14.  Parking: Existing to remain.

15.  Marking Identification: Fire Walls, Fire Barriers, Fire Partitions, Smoke Barriers and Smoke Partitions shall 
be permanently identified with stenciling (703.6) except in areas where gypsum 
board ceilings are provided.

1. Located in concealed floor, floor/ceiling or attic spaces.
2. at intervals not exceeding 30' measured horizontally.
3. Letters to be not less than 0.5" in height.
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CATHEDRAL OF ST. BERNARD MAUSOLEUM
ADDITION

2450 ATWOOD AVE
MADISON, WI 53704
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WALL / PARTITION TYPE TAG

DETAIL CALLOUT

WALL / DETAIL SECTION

BUILDING SECTION

INTERIOR ELEVATION

BUILDING ELEVATION

WINDOW TYPE TAG

STOREFRONT TYPE TAG

DOOR TAG

PARTITION TYPE 
SOUND WALL INDICATOR (IF APPLICABLE)
WALL RATING IN HRS (IF APPLICABLE)

VIEW NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

VIEW NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

VIEW NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

VIEW NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

VIEW NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

SYMBOL / ANNOTATION LEGEND:                                 

120"
6A PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION TYPE TAG

PARTITION TYPE 
FINISHED WALL HEIGHT 
(ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR)

REVISION NUMBER AND CLOUD

DIMENSION TO FACE / EDGE

DIMENSION TO GRIDLINE

1
A101
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1 SIM

1
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1
A101
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1
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SIM
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6A

888

CB1

5' - 0"

5' - 0"
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8.

GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.

SEE CODE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF WALLS OF FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. ALL WALLS 
OF FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK 
ABOVE.

ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO WALL CONSTRUCTION ARE TO FACE OF FOUNDATION, CMU OR 
SHEATHING TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO WALL CONSTRUCTION ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CMU TYPICAL.

DIMENSIONS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE TO ROUGH OPENING.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS ARE INDICATED DOOR WIDTH PLUS 2" FRAME EACH 
SIDE PLUS 1/4" EACH SIDE.

WALL TYPES SHALL BE DESIGNATED ON FLOOR PLANS.  SEE SHEET A700 FOR WALL TYPES AND 
GENERAL NOTES.

EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE DESIGNATED ON FLOOR PLANS.  SEE SHEET Axxx FOR DETAILS.

CARPENTER SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL WOOD BLOCKING IN METAL STUD PARTITIONS FOR THE 
PROPER ANCHORAGE OF ALL WALL ATTACHED ITEMS: I.E. MILLWORK, WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, 
ETC.

ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES:                           

- EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

- NEW CONSTRUCTION
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Abbrev Description

ALT ALTERNATIVE / ALTERNATE
ARCH ARCHITECT / ARCHITECTURAL

BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BO BOTTOM OF

CJ CONSTRUCTION JOINT / CONTROL JOINT
CLR CLEAR(ANCE)
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION

EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EQ EQUAL

FD FLOOR DRAIN
FE / FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER (CABINET)
FF / FFE FINISH FLOOR (ELEVATION)
FF&E FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS & EQUIPMENT

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GYP GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HB HOSE BIBB
HDWR HARDWARE
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING & AIR

CONDITIONING

INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR

KO KNOCK-OUT

MAX MAXIMUM
MIN MINIMUM
MTG HGT MOUNTING HEIGHT

ABBREVIATION LEGEND                                                            
Abbrev Description

NA NOT APPLICABLE
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER(S)
OH OVERHEAD
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE

QTY QUANTITY

RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
REC RECESSED
REF REFERENCE / REFER TO
REQD REQUIRED
RO ROUGH OPENING
RTU ROOF TOP UNIT

SCHED SCHEDULE
SF SQUARE FOOT/FEET
SIM SIMILAR
SPEC SPECIFICATION
SUSP SUSPENDED

T.O. TOP OF
TYP TYPICAL

UC UNDER COUNTER
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UPS UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLY

VERT VERTICAL
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH
W/O WITHOUT

# NUMBER / POUND
& AND
@ AT
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MAUSOLEUM ADDITION OCCUPANCY A-3 = 728 SF

NOTE: BUILDING AREAS CALCULATED TO INTERIOR FACE OF 
EXTERIOR WALLS PER 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

TOTAL AREA OF WORK = 1,287 SF

MAUSOLEUM
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2HR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING 
WALL PER 2021 IBC TABLE 601
UL U-905

2HR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING 
WALL PER 2021 IBC TABLE 601
UL U-905

2HR FIRE BARRIER PER 2021 
IBC TABLE 707.3.10. FIRE 
BARRIER PROVIDED TO AVOID 
SPRINKLER REQUIREMENTS.
UL U-905

F.E.

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINET 
INSTALLED WITHIN 75' OF 
FURTHEST ACCESS POINT

AREA OF WORK

NOTE: SEE A700 ASSEMBLY TYPES FOR ADDITIONAL FIRE 
RATED ASSEMBLY INFORMATION AND UL NUMBERS

EXISTING CATHEDRAL 
ADDITION

PROVIDED

EXIT WIDTH

occ.

occ.

REQUIRED

occ.

36" 180

10" 49

53' EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

EXISTING DRINKING 
FOUNTAINS

EXISTING UNISEX 
RESTROOMS

EXISTING 
ELEVATOR

EXISTING RECTORY

90 MIN FIRE RATED DOOR

CODE SYMBOL LEGEND

PROVIDED

EXIT WIDTH

occ.

occ.

REQUIRED

occ.

0" 0

0" 0 REQUIRED EXIT CAPACITY

PROVIDED EXIT CAPACITYPROVIDED EXIT WIDTH

REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH

OCCUPANT LOAD BY ROOM

ROOM NAME

EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 

30 MIN. FIRE PARTITION

1 HOUR RATED SMOKE BARRIER

1 HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION

PATH OF EGRESS

1 HOUR RATED FIRE ASSEMBLY

2 HOUR RATED FIRE ASSEMBLY

3 HOUR RATED ASSEMBLY / FIRE WALL

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL = 100'

Room name
XX

F.E. 
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FRONT YARD SETBACK - 20' MINIMUM

REVERSED CORNER SIDE YARD SETBACK - 20' MINIMUM

SIDE YARD SETBACK - 5' MINIMUM

REAR YARD SETBACK - 30' MINIMUM

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
~32,980 SF

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
~8,147 SF

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
~14,345 SF

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
~729 SF

MADISON ZONING ORDINANCES
ZONING DISTRICT TR-V1 - TRANSITION RESIDENTIAL VARIED 1
LOT AREA: 193,430SF EXISTING
LOT WIDTH: ~485' EXISTING
FRONT YARD SETBACK: 20' MIN
SIDE YARD SETBACK: 5' MIN
REVERSED CORNER SIDE YARD SETBACK: 20'
REAR YARD: EQUAL TO BUILDING HEIGHT BUT AT LEAST 30'
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35'

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 21'
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 65%

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 65%
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 50%

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE: 28% 

PROPOSED ~875SF MAUSOLEUM ADDITION

PARKING/ FIRE ACCESS/ ADA STALLS/ 
SIDEWALKS/ PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO 
REMAIN AS IS
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SITE PLAN
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100

(24) PRECAST CRYPTS

ALTAR AREA

EXTERIOR WALLS CMU 
STRUCTURE WITH STONE 
VENEER, TYP.

DOUBLE GLAZING, INSULATED 
STAINED GLASS WINDOWS, 
TYP.

DEMO EXISTING STAINED 
GLASS WINDOW AND INFILL 
WALL

F.E.
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RESTROOM
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AT GRADE
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8.

GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.

SEE CODE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF WALLS OF FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. ALL WALLS 
OF FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK 
ABOVE.

ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO WALL CONSTRUCTION ARE TO FACE OF FOUNDATION, CMU OR 
SHEATHING TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO WALL CONSTRUCTION ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CMU TYPICAL.

DIMENSIONS FOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE TO ROUGH OPENING.

HOLLOW METAL DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS ARE INDICATED DOOR WIDTH PLUS 2" FRAME EACH 
SIDE PLUS 1/4" EACH SIDE.

WALL TYPES SHALL BE DESIGNATED ON FLOOR PLANS.  SEE SHEET A700 FOR WALL TYPES AND 
GENERAL NOTES.

EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE DESIGNATED ON FLOOR PLANS.  SEE SHEET Axxx FOR DETAILS.

CARPENTER SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL WOOD BLOCKING IN METAL STUD PARTITIONS FOR THE 
PROPER ANCHORAGE OF ALL WALL ATTACHED ITEMS: I.E. MILLWORK, WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, 
ETC.

ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES:                           

- EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

- NEW CONSTRUCTION

1

A

2

B

12
" /

 1
2"

12
" /

 1
2"

COPPER STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

HALF ROUND COPPER 
GUTTER- MATCH EXISTING

ROUND COPPER 
DOWNSPOUT TO GRADE 
WITH SPLASHBLOCK

ROUND COPPER 
DOWNSPOUT TO GRADE 
WITH SPLASHBLOCK

EXISTING BUILDING TO 
REMAIN

901 DEMING WAY // MADISON, WI 53717
Ph: 608.664.3500 

Sheet Number

Sheet Title

ISSUE DATES:

Copyright  ©  2024 by Iconica Inc. (All Rights Reserved)

https://iconicacreates.com/

This document contains confidential or 
proprietary information of Iconica. Neither 
the document nor the information herein is 
to be reproduced, distributed, used or 
disclosed, either in whole or in part, except 
as specifically authorized by Iconica.

Project Number:

10/24/2025 4:37:46 PM

FLOOR PLANS
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GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

METAL ROOF

CLAMP ON SNOW GUARDS

HVAC EQUIPMENT - SEE MECHANICAL

1 2

DOUBLE GLAZED, INSULATED METAL WINDOWS.
FINAL STAINED GLASS DESIGN TBD BY LITURGICAL CONSULTANT
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WINDOW SILL - PROFILE TO MATCH EXISTING CATHEDRAL
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METAL ROOF

EXISTING BRICK VENEER TO REMAIN

WALL CAP

GUTTER 

DOWNSPOUT

CLAMP ON SNOW GUARDS

S.V.

12

WALL CAP

S.V.

EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND
SV STONE VENEER:

MANUF: BUECHEL STONE
PRODUCT: JUTE CLOTH COUNTRY SQUIRE - MATCH EXISTING PORTE 
COCHERE
SIZE: ASSORTED
MORTAR: MORTAR TECH LT. LIMESTONE OR EQUIVALENT - MATCH EXISTING

GUTTERS:
HALF ROUND COPPER GUTTERS
SIZE/COLOR: COPPER, MATCH EXISTING
DOWNSPOUTS:
ROUND COPPER DOWNSPOUTS
SIZE/COLOR: COPPER, MATCH EXISTING
METAL WINDOWS:
COLOR: CMG - DARK BRONZE OR EQUIVALENT
WINDOW SILLS:
INDIANA LIMESTONE
COLOR: BUFF

WALL CAP:
INDIANA LIMESTONE
COLOR: BUFF
METAL ROOF:
STANDING SEAM COPPER ROOF
SIZE: MATCH EXISTING

WINDOW TRIM:
INDIANA LIMESTONE
COLOR: BUFF
ALUMINUM FENCE:
HOOVER FENCE CO.
STYLE: IDEAL FINIALS #600
COLOR: BRONZE

901 DEMING WAY // MADISON, WI 53717
Ph: 608.664.3500 
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Issue Description Date

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
NORTH ELEVATION1

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
EAST ELEVATION2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
SOUTH ELEVATION3

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"A301
WEST ELEVATION4
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